
 

 

BIHAR URBAN INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD 
[A Govt of Bihar Undertaking] 

  

  

 

COUNTRY - INDIA 

NATIONAL GANGA RIVER BASIN PROJECT THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT 

WWW.eproc.bihar.gov.in 

(WORLD BANK FUNDED) 

National Competitive Bidding 

(Two-Envelope Bidding Process with e-Procurement) 

       No: BUIDCo/Yo-1234/2019-54 (IN-NMCG-102757-CW-RFB)                              Date: 05.08.2019 

1. The invitation for Bid follows the General Procurement Notice for this Project that appeared in UNDB online on 

30.03.2011 & updated last on 31.01.2014 

2. The National Ganga River Basin Authority (NGRBA), Ministry of Environment & Forests, Government of 

India has received financing of US$ 1 billion from the World Bank towards the cost of the National Ganga 

River Basin Project and  intends to apply a part of the proceeds towards payments under the contract for work 

detailed below.  

3. The NMCG, State Governments of Uttarakhand, Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Jharkhand and West Bengal and the ULB 

have entered into a Memorandum of Agreement for implementation of the NGRBA programme in the respective 

States.  

4. The State Government of Bihar, Bihar Urban Infrastructure Development Corporation (BUIDCo), Patna 

Municipal Corporation and MoEF have entered into a Memorandum of Understanding towards the 

implementation of this project forming a part of the NGRBA Programme. 

5. Qualification requirements as listed briefly below are required to be fulfilled by the bidder. [Bidders are advised to 

refer to the bidding documents for complete details] 

Financial: 

(a) Net worth of INR 490Millionin each of last3 financial years (i.e. 2015-16 to 2017-18). 

(b) Cash credit facility of INR 278Million. 

Technical: 

1. It has Designed, developed, built, tested and commissioned at least one Sewage Treatment Plant of 22MLD 

capacity of secondary treatment of sewage during the last 7 years preceding the bid submission date. 

2. The bidder or his nominated sub-contractor should have successfully designed, developed, built, tested and 

successfully commissioned at least one Sewage Treatment Plant of 22MLDcapacity as proposed for this 

Contract which has been operating successfully (meeting all the environmental norms specified in the 

Contract) for a period of minimum 1 year over a period of last 7 years.  

INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB) 



 

 

3. The Bidder has the experience in operating and maintaining successfully at least one Sewage Treatment Plant 

of 22MLD capacity for secondary treatment of sewage of any process technology for a period of 1 year during 

the last 7 years preceding the bid submission date. 

4. The treatment technology proposed for this contract has been adopted (not necessarily built by the bidder) in 

at least 3 other locations having similar climatic conditions during last 7 years and that such STP has been 

operating successfully (meeting all the environmental norms specified in the Contract) for a period of 

minimum 2years over a period of last 7years.  

5. A) It has designed, developed, built, tested and commissioned at least one Sewerage Network of 108Km 

Length out of which 19 KM should be equal to and above 300 mm dia pipe during the last 7 years preceding 

the bid submission date. 

B)  Designed, developed, built, tested and commissioned atleast 1 sewage pumping stations having minimum 

capacity not less than 27MLD during last 7 years.(i.e. 2011-12 to 2017-18). 

6. A) It has operated and maintained at least one Sewerage Network of 108Km length for a period of 1 year 

during last 7 years.  

B) The bidder should have successfully operated and maintained atleast 1 sewage pumping stations for 

capacity not less than 27 MLD for a period of 1 year during last 7 years. 

7. Experience of  designed, developed, built, tested and commissioned sewer line of minimum 1.0.Km of length 

using trenchless technology of minimum diameter 150mm and above during last 7 years(i.e. Year 2011-2012 

to Year 2017-2018).  

Bidding will be conducted through the National Competitive Bidding Procedure as specified in the World Bank’s 

Guidelines: Procurement of Goods, Works and Non-consulting Services under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits & 

Grants, January 2011, revised July, 2014, and is open to all eligible bidders as defined in the Guidelines.In 

addition, please refer to paragraphs 1.6 and 1.7 of the Guidelines setting forth the World Bank’s policy on 

conflict of interest. 

The Bihar Urban Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd (Owner) in the State of Bihar, India invites 

sealed bids under single stage two envelope systems from eligible bidders for the works detailed in the 

table below. The bidders may submit bids for the following work as per Instructions to Bidders and the 

Annexures thereto. 

Name of the Work Bid Security 

Bid 

Processing 

Fee 

Cost of 

Bidding 

Document 

Period 

(i) Design and build Sewage Treatment Plant of  

capacity 30Mld including MPS (45 MLD) and all 

appurtenant structures and allied works; (ii) survey, 

review the designs, redesign where necessary, and 

build new underground sewerage network of about 

167.23 km length including trenchless & survey, 

design, construction of 5 No. pumping stations and all 

appurtenant structures and allied works; and (iii) 

operation & maintenance of the complete works of 

sewage treatment plant, sewerage network and 

pumping stations at Munger, State of Bihar, India. 

 

INR34Million. 
INR 

17,700/- 

INR 

20,000/- 
including 

GST 

Design, Build, Test 

and 

Commissioning 

period of 2 years, 

and Operation and 

Maintenance 

period of 15 years. 

http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html
http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html


 

 

7. 
Place & Date of Pre-bid meeting : Date 26.08.2019 Time 02:00 PM. 

BUIDCo Office  Near Rajapur Pul, West Boring Canal Road, 

Patna-800001,  

8. 
Date of downloading of bid document : From 14.08.2019 to 23.09.2019 up to 03:00 PM 

Through website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in only 

9. 
Last date and time for receipt of bids : Date 23.09.2019 up to 03:00 PM 

Through website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in 

10. 
Last Date and time for Submission ofhard copy 

of bid 

: Date 23.09.2019 up to 03:00 PM 

11. 
Time and date of opening technical bids : Date 23.09.2019 Time 03:30 PM 

Through website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in 

12. 
Time and date of opening of financial bids : To be communicated later on 

13. 
Place of opening of bid : Through website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in 

14. 
Period of bids validity : 120 days 

15. 
Officer inviting bids : Chief Engineer (DPM), BUIDCo 

16. 

 

For participating in E – tendering process, the contractor shall have to get themselves registered to get user ID, 

Password and Digital signature. This will enable them to access the website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in and 

download/participate in      E – tender. All tender queries related to this tender shall be communicated at 

mdbuidco@gmail.com, cebuidco@gmail.com, pdhqbuidco@gmail.com.   

17. i. Bid processing fees to be paid through online mode i.e. Internet payment getaway (Credit/Debit Card), Net 

Banking, NEFT/RTGS. 

ii. Bids along with necessary online payments must be submitted through e-procurement portal 

www.eproc.bihar.gov.in before the date & time specified in the NIT. The department does not take any 

responsibility for the delay/Non availability of internet connection, Network Traffic/Holidays or any other 

reasons". 

18. The tender documents can be obtained through website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in. 

19. Bid document cost should be paid Separately by draft of any scheduled banks payable in favour of Managing 

Director, Bihar Urban Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd, Original Bank Draft will have to be deposited in 

the office of Managing Director, Bihar Urban Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd, # BUIDCo Office  Near 

Rajapur Pul, West Boring Canal Road, Patna-800001, on or before 03:00 PM on 23.09.2019 failing which the tender 

will be rejected. 

20. Earnest Money (in hard copy) should be paid Separately in the form of Bank Guarantee and relevant document 

should be submitted to Managing Director, Bihar Urban Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd, # BUIDCo 

Office, Near Rajapur Pul, West Boring Canal Road, Patna-800001on or before 03:00 PM on 23.09.2019 failing 

which the tender will be rejected. 

21. 

 

 

 

 

 

Bids comprise two Parts, namely the Technical Part and the Financial Part, and both parts must be submitted 

simultaneously online on e-proc (website) on or before 15:00 hours on 23.09.2019 and the „Technical Part‟ of the bids 

will be publicly opened online on the same day at 15:30 hours, in the presence of the bidders designated 

representatives who wish to attend. The “Financial Part” shall remain unopened in the e-procurement system until the 

second public Bid opening for the financial part. Any bid or modifications to bid (including discount) received outside 

e-procurement system will not be considered. If the office happens to be closed on the date of opening of the bids as 

specified, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue. The electronic bidding system 

would not allow any late submission of bids. 

 

http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in/
mailto:mdbuidco@gmail.com
mailto:cebuidco@gmail.com
mailto:pdhqbuidco@gmail.com
http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in/


 

 

 

22. 

 

All the information/corrigendum/addendum related to the project shall be published on the website 

www.eproc.bihar.gov.in and www.buidco.in . The authority shall have the right to reject the bid partially or fully 

without assigning any reason what so ever. 

23. For any information department help line No. 18003456109 may be used. 

24. Further details of works can be obtained from the office of Chief Engineer, DPM (BUIDCo) For clarification, 

regarding the E –tendering process, please contact e-procurement, Helpdesk, first Floor, M/22, Bank of India 

Building, Road No-25, Sri Krishna Nagar, Patna – 800 001, Telephone no. 0612-2523006, Mobile No – 

07542028164 

25. The bidders may visit the site before bidding. 

Sd/- 

Chief Engineer, 

Design, Planning & Monitoring, 

BUIDCo, Patna 
Bihar Urban Infrastructure Development Corporation, Near Rajapur Pul, West Boring Canal Road, Patna-800001  

(Tel: 0612-2506213/2506109,Email: mdbuidco@gmail.com) 

http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in/
http://www.buidco.in/

